An eligible medical specialist who moves without a break in service to a medical 
specialist position from any other position in any branch of Minnesota State 
government, shall have their length of service and accumulated vacation leave 
transferred, provided that the total amount of accumulated vacation does not exceed 
two hundred and seventy-five (275) hours. 

2. An eligible medical specialist who is appointed to a medical specialist position within 
four (4) years from the date of separation in good standing from any position in any 
branch of Minnesota State government shall accrue vacation leave according to the

[...]

accrual and shall be effective the pay period in which the Appointing Authority approves the 
request. 

Vacation Accumulation.  
Vacation leave may be accumulated to any amount provided that, once during each fiscal year, 
the medical specialist's balance must be reduced to two hundred seventy-five (275) hours or 
less. If this is not accomplished on or before the last day of the fiscal year, the medical 
specialist's balance shall automatically be reduced to two hundred seventy-five (275) hours at 
the end of the fiscal year. 

The Commissioner of Minnesota Management and Budget may temporarily suspend the 
maximum number of hours which may be accumulated in emergency situations. Emergencies 
are defined as nonrecurring situations that could not be anticipated or planned for.

[...]

Eligibility for Group Participation.  
This section describes eligibility to participate in the Group Insurance Program. 

A. Medical Specialists - Basic Eligibility. Medical specialists may participate in the Group 
Insurance Program if they are scheduled to work at least one thousand forty-four (1044) 
hours in any twelve (12) consecutive months, except for emergency, or temporary 
classified, or intermittent medical specialists. 

B. Medical Specialists - Special Eligibility. The following medical specialists are also eligible to 
participate in the Group Insurance Program:

[...]

Medical specialists who hold part-time appointments and who are scheduled to work at 
least forty (40) hours but less than sixty (60) hours per pay period for twelve (12) 
consecutive months. 

2. Medical specialists who hold part-time or seasonal appointments and who are 
scheduled to work at least one thousand forty-four (1044) hours over a period of any 
twelve (12) consecutive months. 

The partial Employer Contribution for health and dental coverages is seventy-five percent 
(75%) of the full Employer Contribution for both employee only and dependent coverage. 

C. Special Eligibility.

[...]

specialist shall meet once every thirty (30) calendar days in order to review the medical 
specialist's progress toward completion of the relocation process as well as actual and 
anticipated expense claims. 

Required Reimbursement.  
An Appointing Authority shall reimburse a medical specialist for up to twelve thousand five 
hundred dollars ($12,500) in relocation expenses as provided in this Chapter if one of the 
following applies: 

 The Appointing Authority requires a change of residence as a condition of employment; 
or 

 A move is incurred as the result of reassignment (not promotion) more than thirty-five 
(35) miles from the medical specialist's present work location; or 

An Appointing Authority may authorize payment of more than twelve thousand five hundred 
dollars ($12,500) in individual situations as the result of a work-related move. 

Discretionary Reimbursement.  
An Appointing Authority may reimburse a medical specialist for relocation expenses incurred as 
the result of a work-related move of more than thirty-five (35) miles from the medical

[...]

Tier 3 Copayment: Fifty-five dollar ($55) copayment per prescription or refill 
for a Tier 3 drug dispensed in a thirty (30) day supply. 

Out of Pocket Maximum: There is an annual maximum eligible out-of-pocket 
expense limit for prescription drugs of one thousand and fifty dollars 
($1,050) per person or two thousand one hundred dollars ($2,100) per 
family. 

2) Insulin. Insulin will be treated as a prescription drug subject to a separate copay 
for each type prescribed. 

3) Brand Name Drugs. If the subscriber chooses a brand name drug when a

[...]

Lifetime maximums and non-prescription out-of-pocket maximums. Coverage 
under Advantage is not subject to a per person lifetime maximum. 

In the first and second years of the contract, coverage under Advantage is subject to 
a plan year, non-prescription drug, out-of-pocket maximum of one thousand seven 
hundred dollars ($1,700) per person or three thousand four hundred dollars ($3,400) 
per family for members whose primary care clinic is in Cost Level 1 or Cost Level 2; 
two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400) per person or four thousand eight 
hundred dollars ($4,800) per family for members whose primary care clinic is in Cost 
Level 3; and three thousand six hundred dollars ($3,600) per person or seven 
thousand two hundred dollars ($7,200) per family for members whose primary care 
clinic is in Cost Level 4. 

j. In-Network Convenience Clinics and Online Care. Services received at in-network 
convenience clinics and online care are not subject to a copayment in each year of 
the Agreement.